

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NLB.67/2017

Appellant : Shri Chand Mahammad Pradhani

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the SDM & HO, Mukalmua, Nalbari

Date of hearing : 12.01.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

12.01.2018

Dr. Muslimuddin Ahmed, SDM & HO, Mukalmua Block PHC, Nalbari is present. He has submitted a Written Statement dated 13.12.2017.

The Appellant, Shri Chand Mahammad Pradhani is present.

Heard the Appellant. He submitted that he had received partial information through letters dated 05.07.2017 and 14.08.2017 and was requested to collect photocopies of documents relating to point numbers 3, 6 and 7. He further submitted that he was not provided with the documents when he visited the office.

Heard the SDM & HO and perused the Written Statement. It was submitted that the photocopies could not be furnished to the Appellant on the day of his visit on account of pre-occupation with visit of a Central team. He added that the documents related to the aforementioned three points are voluminous and therefore providing all the photocopies would be costly and time consuming.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the Respondent shall allow the Appellant to inspect the relevant documents during office hours within 10 days of receiving this order after communicating a mutually convenient date. The Appellant shall inspect the records and indicate the documents which would be essentially required by him keeping in view the cost and time involved in photocopying the records. The Respondent shall provide upto 100 copies, free of cost and the cost beyond that number shall be borne by the Appellant.

The Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the SDM & HO, Mukalmua, Nalbari, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin-781 126 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Joint Director, Health Services, Nalbari, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 335 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Shri Chand Mahammad Pradhani, S/o- Sirajul Haque, Vill & PO-Mukalmua, Dist- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 138 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission